
No. 24-940 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 

Timothy L. Blixseth v. State of Montana Department of Revenue 
 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

I, Shelly N. Gannon, being eighteen years or older, do certify under penalty of 

perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  That, on this, the 19th day of May, 2025, 

I filed forty (40) paper copies via UPS Ground Transportation of the foregoing with the 

United States Supreme Court. I further certify that the foregoing was served via 

electronic mail and three (3) copies of the same, via UPS Ground Transportation, to the 

following: 

Ogonna M. Brown 
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US), LLP 
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway 
Suite 600 
Las Vegas, NV  89169 
(702) 474-2622 
Ogonna.Brown@wbd-us.com 
 
Counsel for Respondent 
 

Daniel Solomon 
HUSCH BLACKWELL, LLP 
1801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Suite 1000 
Washington, DC  20006 
(202) 378-2300 
danny.solomon@huschblackwell.com  
 
Counsel for Respondent 
 

Lynn Hamilton Butler 
HUSCH BLACKWELL, LLP 
111 Congress Avenue 
Suite 1400 
Austin, TX  78701 
(512) 479-9758 
lynn.butler@huschblackwell.com 
 
Counsel for Respondent 

 

 



/s/ Shelly N. Gannon    
Shelly N. Gannon 
GIBSON MOORE APPELLATE SERVICES, LLC 
206 East Cary Street   
P.O. Box 1460 (23218) 
Richmond, VA  23219 
(804) 249-7770 – Telephone   
(804) 249-7771 – Facsimile  
shelly@gibsonmoore.net 

For: 
 

Matthew Nis Leerberg 
   Counsel of Record 
Nathan W. Wilson 
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP 
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2800 
Raleigh, NC  27601 
(919) 755-8759 
mleerberg@foxrothschild.com 
nwilson@foxrothschild.com 
 

Nathan A. Schultz 
LAW OFFICE OF NATHAN A. SCHULTZ, P.C. 
10621 Craig Road 
Traverse City, MI  49686 
(310) 429-7128 
nschultzesq@gmail.com 

Nicholas Lyskin 
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP 
999 Peachtree Street NE 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
(310) 598-4182 
nlyskin@foxrothschild.com 

Counsel for Petitioner 

 Signed and subscribed before me on this the 19th day of May, 2025.  

 


